
Water Quality Data

The table below lists all the contaminants that we detected during the 2022 calendar year. The presence of these contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise indicated, the data presented in this table is from testing done between January 1 and December 31, 2022. The Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) requires us to monitor for certain contaminants at a frequency less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from one year to another. Some of the data, though representative of the water quality, may however be more than one year old.

Some of the terms and abbreviations used in this report are:

- MCL:** Maximum Contaminant Level, the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.
- MCLG:** Maximum Contaminant Level Goal, the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.
- MRDL:** Maximum Residual Disinfectant level, the highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.
- MRDLG:** Maximum Residual Disinfectant level Goal, the level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health.
- AL:** Action Level, the concentration of a contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements or action which a system must follow.
- TT:** Treatment Technique, a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- NTU:** Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, a measure of the clarity (of cloudiness) of water.
- ppm:** parts per million, a measure for concentration equivalent to milligrams per liter.
- ppb:** parts per billion, a measure for concentration equivalent to micrograms per liter.
- PCi/L:** picocuries per liter, a measure of radiation.
- P*:** Potential violation, one that is likely to occur in the near future once the system has sampled for four quarters.
- N/A:** either not available or not applicable.
- ND:** Not detected, the result was not detected at or above the analytical method detection level.

Our Watershed Protection Efforts

Our water system is working with the community to increase awareness of better waste disposal practices to further protect the sources of our drinking water. Even though our water is obtained by pumping water from an aquifer with wells, pollution or other contamination can still leach into our system or enter the Ohio River through runoff and enter other communities' water sources. We are working with other agencies and with local watershed groups to educate the community on ways to keep our water safe.

Public Involvement Opportunities

If you have any questions about the contents of this report, please contact the Tell City Water Department Office at 812-547-3266, Superintendent Brent Badger at 812-548-4044, or the Tell City Water Treatment Plant at 812-547-3751. You can also feel free to attend our monthly Water Board meetings, which are regularly held on the third Monday of the month at 7:00 PM at City Hall. We encourage you to participate and to give us your feedback.

Please Share This Information

Large water volume customers (like apartment complexes, hospitals, nursing homes, schools and/or other industries) are encouraged to post extra copies of this report in conspicuous locations or to distribute them to your tenants, residents, patients, students and/or employees. This "good faith" effort will allow non-billed customers to learn more about the quality of the water that they consume.

Section I - Contaminants Detected

Inorganic Contaminants										
Date	Contaminant	MCLG	Action Level	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AL # Repeats	Violation	Likely Sources
3/5/2022	Fluoride	4		mg/l	0.73				No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and Aluminum factories.
6/16/2022	Nitrate (as N)	10		mg/l	1.87				No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
3/11/2020	Barium	2	2	ppm	0.0728				N	Discharge of drilling wastes, Discharge from metal refineries, Erosion of natural deposits.
Disinfection byproducts & Precursors										
Date	Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AL # Repeats	Violation	Likely Sources
2022	Chlorine	MRDL = 4	MRDLG=4	ppm	1				No	Water Additive used to control microbes.
9/22/22	Total Halocetic Acids	60		Ug/l	6.75				No	By-product of drinking water chlorination
9/14/22	Total Trihalomethanes	80		Ug/l	24.0				No	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Radiological Contaminants										
Date	Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AL # Repeats	Violation	Likely Sources
Collected 2022	Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon & Uranium	0	15	pCi/L	1.37				N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Collected 2022	Beta/Photon Emitters	4	0	mrem/yr	7.4				N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Collected 2022	Combined Radium 226/228	5	0	pCi/L	0.6				N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Volatile Organic Compounds										
Date	Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AL # Repeats	Violation	Likely Sources
Regulated Contaminants										
Date	Contaminant	MCLG	Action Level	Units	Result	Min	Max	Above AL # Repeats	Violation	Likely Sources
Valid Until 12/31/22	Lead	0	15	ppb	2				No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Valid Until 12/31/22	Copper	1.3	1.3	mg/l	0.182				No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems

Violations Table

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)			
The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, and young children.			
Violation Type	Violation Begins	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine, Minor (RTCR)	9/1/2022	9/30/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Health effects associated with other possible contaminants

Lead

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Tell City Water Department is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.